Agenda	Item #	C-4	

Village of Royal Palm Beach

Agenda Item Summary

Agenda Item:

Public Works is requesting ratification of an emergency procurement for the repair of the embankment at the pedestrian bridge on Royal Palm Beach Boulevard. The work was procured and completed as an emergency procurement in accordance with Sec. 10-98(b) of the Village Code. The Village received Estimate #5023 from Wynn & Sons Environmental Construction Co. Inc., piggybacking their Palm Beach County Contract, in the amount of \$54,640.00 with funding from CIP, PW1806 Bridge Slope Stabilization.

Issue:

The pedestrian bridge with the embankment needing emergency repair is located on southbound Royal Palm Beach Boulevard. The failure at the pedestrian bridge was caused by a broken irrigation line. Village Staff has not as yet determined how the line was broken. The slope failure has exposed the conical piles for the pedestrian bridge. The emergency repair will be completed in accordance with the work plan detail provided by Alan Gerwig & Associates. Wynn & Sons Environmental Construction Co. Inc. will perform the emergency repair.

Recommended Action:

Upon Council review staff recommends a motion to approve.

Initiator:	Village Manager	Agenda	Village Council
Paul L. Webster	Approved:	Date:	Action:
Director of		December 16, 2021	
Public Works			